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STATE LOAD DESPATCH CENTRE (SLDC)

Odisha Power Transmission Corporation Limited
(A Government of Odisha Undertaking)
Gridco Colony, P.O. Mancheswar Railway Colony, Bhubaneswar-751 017, Odisha
CIN : U401020R2004SGC007553
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Lifedine of Odistha

NOTIFICATION FOR FEES AND CHARGES FOR STATE LOAD
DESPATCH CENTER (SLDC) FOR 2020-21

The 22nd, April, 2020

SLDC FEES & CHARGES WITH EFFECT FROM 01.05.2020

The Odisha Electricity Regulatory Commission has passed an order on 22.04.2020in Case No. 73/2019
with regard to determination of Fees & Charges for SLDC functions effective from 01.05.2020.

Pursuant to Regulation 57 of the OERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2004 the SLDC hereby
notifies the Schedule of Fees & Charges for its own functions.

Schedule of Fees and Charges for SLDC functions
1. TheFees & Charges for SLDC functions for FY 2020-21 shall be as under:

Head Office: 2nd Floor, IDCO Towers,
Janapath, Bhubaneswar - 751 022
Telephone: 0674-2541 727, Fax — 2543 725
TARIFF NOTIFICATION
Surcharge, Wheeling Charge & Transmission Charge for Open access consumer 1MW & above
EFFECTIVE FROM 1st May, 2020
In exercise of the powers conferred under Sections 39,40 and 42 of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with the
provisions of Chapter Il of OERC (Determination of Open Access Charges) Regulations, 2008, the Odisha
Electricity Regulatory Commission has passed Common order on 22.04.2020 in Case Nos.77, 78, 79 & 80 of
2019 with regard to approval of Open Access Charges (Transmission/wheeling Charges, Surcharge and Additional
Surcharge applicable to open access customers for use of Intra-state transmission/ distribution system) which shall
be effective from 1st May, 2020.
2. The wheeling charge and surcharge as indicated in Table below shall be applicable w.e.f. 01.05.2020.
Surcharge, Wheeling Charge & Transmission Charge for
Open access consumer TMW & above

ol

Name of the Cross Subsidy Wheeling Charge | Transmission Charges for Open Access Customer
licensee | Surcharge (P/U) | P/U applicable (applicable for HT & EHT consumers)

EHT HT to HT consumers

only

CESU |149.88 | 91.79 | 72.31 | The Long Term Open Access customer availing
NESCO Utility |126.57 | 56.99 | 87.35 | Open Access shall pay Rs.6000/MW/ Day
WESCO Utility | 122.79 | 7142 | 57.91 | (Rs.250/MWh) and Short Term Open Access
SOUTHCO Utility |197.13 | 13267 | 8894 Customer shall pay charges as per

applicable Regulations.

3. The normative transmission loss at EHT (3.0%) and normative wheeling loss for HT level (8%) are applicable
for the year 2020-21.

4. Additional Surcharge: No additional surcharge over and above the Cross-Subsidy Surcharge needs to be given
to the embedded licensee.

5. No Cross-subsidy surcharge are payable by the consumers availing Renewable power.

6. 20% Transmission & Wheeling charge is payable by the consumer drawing power from Renewable source
excluding Co-generation & Bio mass power plant.

7. These charges as notified for the FY 2020-21 will remain in force until further order.

For the information of the General Public and interested persons, the Commission hereby publishes the charges
as would be applicable for all classes of consumers at HT & EHT. The said order shall be available in the

Commissions website www.orierc.org as well as in the website of the Distribution Utility www.cescoorissa.com
Place: Bhubaneswar Chief Executive Officer

Date: 22.04.2020
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(C) Security Deposit : The Customers other than Distribution Utilities shall pay an amount equivalent
to two months' monthly SOC & MOC Charges as the case may be in advance as security against
defaultin payment of SOC & MOC Charges of SLDC.

(D) Registration Fee : SLDC shall collect one time Registration Fee of Rs.1.00 lakh per user for
use of Intra-State Transmission System and its associated services.

(E) Late Payment Surcharge : In case of payment of bills by the Customers other than Distribution
Utilities is delayed beyond the due date of payment, a late payment surcharge at the rate of 1.25%
per month shall be levied by SLDC on the amount remaining unpaid.

2. The Fees & Charges for SLDC functions as mentioned in Para-1 above shall be effective from
01.05.2020 and shall continue till further order of the Commission.

3. The detailed order of the Commission shall be available in its website www.orierc.org as well
as in the website of OPTCL www.optcl.co.in and SLDC website www.sldcorissa.org.in.

Bhubaneswar Sd/-

Dtd.22.04.2020 Chief Load Despatcher, SLDC, OPTCL
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OFFICE OF THE
EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
> CUTTACK (R&B) DIVISION NO.I, CUTTACK
E-mail |.D.-eepwdctc1.owd@gov.in, Tel./Fax No.(0671)2304128
GOVERNMENT OF ODISHA “e” procurement Notice
e-procurement Notice for Building (E.l.) works
Bid Identification No.E.E. CTC (R&B)-01 of 2020-21
No.B-01:-

1. Name of the work 1 No. E.I. (Lift) work

2. Estimated cost : Rs.17,81,000/-

3. Period of completion :01 (One) calendar month

4. Date & time of availability From 28.04.2020 to 4 P.M.
of bid document in the portal : of 07.05.2020

5. Last date / time of receipt
of bids in the portal

6. Date & time of
opening of bids

7. Name and address of
the officer inviting bid

14 P.M. of 07.05.2020

: 11 A.M. of 08.05.2020

Executive Engineer,
: Cuttack (R&B) Division

No.l, Cuttack
Further details can be seen from the e-procurement portal
“https:/litendersorissa.gov.in”

Sd./- Executive Engineer
Cuttack (R&B) Division No.l

OIPR-34091/11/0001/2021
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In exercise of the powers conferred under section 64(3) and other related provisions of the Electricity Act, 2003, the Odisha Electricity Regulatory Commission has
passed a common order on 22.04.2020 in Case Nos.70,74,75, 76, 77, 78, 79 & 80 of 2019 with regard to determination of Aggregate Revenue Requirement and
Retail Supply Tariff & Open Access Charges for Distribution Licensees and Utilities which shall be effective in the State from 01.05.2020.

Pursua
notifies

1. The Tariff and other charges applicable to the electricity consumers of the State of Odisha as approved in pursuance of OERC Retail Supply Tariff Order dated

21

from 01.05.2020, until further order of the Commission.

2. The Electricity Duty levied by the Govt. of Odisha under the Odisha Electricity (Duty) Act, 1961 and any other statutory levy/dutytaxicess/toll imposed under any
law from time to time shall be charged, over and above the tariff payable by the consumers in accordance with the law.

3. Considering the Covid-19 situation in the State there has been no hike in Retail Supply Tariff (RST) and BSP. However, if the situation improves during the course

CENTRAL ELECTRICITY SUPPLY UTILITY OF ODISHA
Head Office: 2nd Floor, IDCO Towers, Janapath, Bhubaneswar - 751 022
Telephone: 0674-2541 727, Fax — 2543 725

TARIFF NOTIFICATION
RETAIL SUPPLY TARIFF EFFECTIVE FROM 1st May, 2020

nt to Regulation 57 of the OERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2004, the CENTRAL ELECTRICITY SUPPLY UTILITY OF ODISHA (CESU) hereby
the Retail Supply Tariff and other charges as below:

.04.2020 for the FY 2020-21 shall be applicable in the Distribution Utility's area of supply as per the given Schedule for consumption of electricity with effect

of the year, the revision of RST and BSP may be considered at appropriate time under Section 62 (4) of the Electricity Act.
4. The detailed order of the Commission shall be available in its website www.orierc.org as well as in the website of the licensee www.cescoorissa.com.
Place: Bhubaneswar
Dated: 22 .04.2020 Chief Executive Officer
RETAIL SUPPLY TARIFF EFFECTIVE FROM 1°' MAY, 2020
Demand Monthly
. Charge ’ Customer Minimum Monthly Fixed
Sl c . y Voltage (Rs./ I?Wf Energy Service Fixed Cha r!.:c.for any Rthn.“
No. ategory.of Consumers ’ of Maonth)/ Charge Charge Charge for additional KW (WR“.I"'F
Supply =, (P/KWh) e DPS
(Rs/JKVA/ (Rs./Month) | first KW or or part (Rs.)
Month) part (Rs.)
LT Category
| Domestic
l.a Kutir Jyoti <= 30 Units/month LT FIXED MONTHLY CHARGE-> 80
I.b | Others 10
(Consumption <= 50 units/month) LT 250.00
(Consumption =50, <=200 units/month) LT 430.00 20 20
(Consumption =200, <=400 units/month) 530,00 = =
Ce ption =400 units/month) 570.00
2 General Purpose < 110 KVA 10
Consumption <=100 units/month LT 540.00
Consumption =100, <=300 units/month LT 650.00 30 30
(Consumption =300 units/month) LT T10.00
3 ]rrig_qtinn Pumping and .-'\E‘riculium LT 150,00 20 10 10
4 Allied Agricultural Activities LT 160.00 20 10 10
5 Allied Agro-Industrial Activities LT 420.00 80 50 DPS/Rebate
6 Public Lighting LT 570.00 20 15 DPS/Rebate
7 L.T. Industrial (8) Supply <22 KVA LT 570.00 80 35 10
L.T. Industrial (M) Supply >=22 KVA
£ | Sieeva PPy LT 570,00 100 80 DPS/Rebate
9 Specified Public Purpose LT 570.00 30 50 DPS/Rebate
Public Water Works and Sewerage - - -
10 Pumping <110 KVA & LT 570.00 50 50 10
Public Water Works and Sewerage - -
1| pumping >=110 KVA 8 L1 200 570.00 30 10
12 Greneral Purpose >= 110 KVA LT 200 570.00 30 DPS/Rebate
13 Large Industry LT 200 570.00 30 DPS/Rebate
HT Category
14 Bulk Supply - Domestic HT 20 440.00 250 10
15 Irrigation Pumping and Agriculture HT 30 140.00 250 10
16 Allied Agricultural Activities HT 30 150.00 250 10
17 Allied Agro-Industrial Activities HT 50 410.00 250 DPS/Rebate
18 Specified Public Purpose HT 250 250 DPS/Rebate
19 | General Purpose =70 KVA < 110 KVA HT 250 250 10
20 | H.T Industrial (M) Supply HT 150 250 DPS/Rebate
21 General Purpose >= 110 KVA HT 250 . d'M . 250 DPS/Rebate
23 l[:uhtuf Water Works & Sewerage HT 250 '"ir:';’;":‘ 250 10
umping R
23 Large Industry HT 250 below 250 DPS/Rebate
24 Power Intensive Industry HT 250 250 DPS/Rebate
25 Mini Steel Plant HT 250 250 DPS/Rebate
26 Railway Traction HT 250 250 DPS/Rebate
27 Emergency Supply to CGP HT 0 730,00 250 DPS/Rebate
28 {‘:rlun)'_('ousumptian (Both SPP & e 0 440.00 0 DPS/Rebate
Industrial)
EHT Category
29 Cieneral Purpose EHT 250 700 DPS/Rebate
30 | Large Industry EHT 250 L As 700 DPS/Rebate
31| Railway Traction EHT 250 aicea 700 DPS/Rebate
32 Heavy Industry EHT 250 ':":t: 700 DPS/Rebate
33 Power Intensive Industry EHT 250 belaw 700 DP‘% Rch e
34 Mini Steel Plant EHT 250 T00
35 Emergency Supply to CGP EHT 0 720.00 700 b 2
36 Colony Consumption EHT 0 435.00 0 DPS/Rebate
Note: (iii) The meter rent w.e.f. 01.04.2017 shall remain unaltered as follows:

(i) Energy Charges shall be 10% higher in case of lernporafy connection

compared to the regular connection in respective categories.
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Slab rate of energy charges for HT & EHT (Paiselunit) Type of Meter [ Monthly Meter Rent (Rs.)
Load Factor (%) HT ___EHT |1. Single phase electro magnetic Kwh meter 20
=<60% 535 530 2. Three phase electro magnefic Kwh meter 40
> 60% a2 =2 3. Three phase electro magnetic tri-vector meter | 1000
4. Tri-vector meter for Railway Traction 1000
(i) The reconnection charges w.e.f. 01.04.2015 shall continue unaftered 5. Single phase Static Kwh meter 40
Category of Consumers | Rate Applicable & Three Phase Static Kwh meter 150
LT Single Phase Domesiic Consumer | Rs.150/ - 7. Three phase Static Tri-vector meter | 1000
LT Single Phase other consumer | Rs.400/ - 8. Three phase Stalic Bi-vector meter 7000
LT 3 Phase consumers | Rs 600/ - 18 LT Single phase AMR/AMI Compliant meter | 50
All HT & EHT consumers | Rs.3000/-

|10. LT Three phase AMR/AMI compliant meter | 150

Note: Meter rent for meter supplied by DISCOMs shall be collected for a period of 60
months only. Once it is collected for sixty months meter rent collection should stop. All
statutory levies shall be collected in addition to meter rent.

A Reliability surcharge @ 10 paise per unit will continue only for HT consumers availing power imespective of nature of feeder. This surcharge @ 10 paise per unit shall be
charged if reliability index is more than 9% and above and voltage profile at consumer end remains within the stipulated limit. (For details see the order)

All the industnal consumers having CD of 1 MW and above and drawing power in 33 KV shall be allowed a rebate of 10 paise per unit for the units consumed in excess of
T0% of load factor and up to 80% of load factor and 20 paise per unit for the units consumed in excess of 80% of the load factor per month. This shall be in addition to all
other rebate the consumer is otherwise eligible.

All the industrial consumers drawing power in EHT shall be eligible for a rebate of 10 paise per unit for all the units consumed in excess of 80% of load factor.

Prospective small consumers requiring new LT single phase connection upto and including 5 kW load shall only pay a flat charge of Rs, 1500/- as service connection charges
lowards new connection excluding security deposit as applicable as well as processing fee of Rs 25/~ The service connection charges include the cost of material and
supervision charges

A “Tatkal Scheme” for new connection is applicable to LT Domestic, Agricultural and General Purpose consumers

In case of installation with static meter/meter with provision of recording demand, the recorded demand rounded to nearest 0.5 KW shall be considered as the contract
demand requiring no verification imespective of the agreement. Therefore, for the purpose of calculation of Monthly Minimum Fixed Charge (MMFC) for the connected load
betow 110 KVA, the above shall form the basis,

The billing demand in respect of consumer with Contract Demand of less than 110 KVA should be the highest demand recorded in the meter during the Financial Year
imespective of the Connected Load, which shall require no verification,

Three phase consumers with static meters are allowed to avail TOD rebate excluding Public Lighting and emergency supply to CGP @ 20 paise/unit for energy consumed
during off peak hours. Off peak hours has been defined as 12 Midnight to 6 AM of next day.

Hostels attached to the Schools recognised and run by SC/ST Dept., Government of Odisha shall get a rebate of Rs.2.40 paise per unit in energy charge under Specified
Public Purpose category (LT / HT) which shall be over and above the normal rebate for which they are eligible.

Swajala Dhara consumers under Public Water Works and Sewerage Pumping Installation category shall get special 10% rebate if electricity bills are paid within due date
over and above normal rebate.

During the statutory restriction imposed by the Fisheries Department, the lce Factonies located at a distance not more than 5 Km. towards the land from the seashore of the
restricted zone will pay demand charges based on the actual maximum demand recorded during the billing period.

Poultry Farms with attached feed units having connected load less than 20% of the total connected load of poultry farms should be treated as Allied Agricultural Activities
instead of General Purpose category for tariff purpose. If the connected load of the attached feed unit exceeds 20% of the total connected load then the entire consumption
by the poultry farm and feed processing unit taken together shall be charged with the tariff as applicable for General Purpose or the Industrial Purpose as the case may be
The food processing unit attached with cold storage shall be charged at Agro-Industrial tariff if cold storage load is not less than 80% of the entire connected load. If the load
of the food processing unit other than cold storage unit exceeds 20% of the connected load, then the entire consumption by the cold storage and the food processing unit
taken together shall be charged with the taniff as applicable for general purpose or the industrial purpose as the case may be.

Drawal by the industries during off-peak hours upto 120% of Contract Demand without levy of any penalty has been allowed, “Off-peak hours” for the purpose of tariff is
defined as from 12 Midnight to 6.00 A M. of tha next day, The consumers who draw beyond their contract demand during hours other than the off-peak hours shall not be
eligible for this benefit. If the drawal in the off peak hours exceeds 120% of the contract demand, overdrawal penalty shall be charged on the drawal over and above the
120% of contract demand (for details refer Tariff Order). When Statutory Load Regulation is imposed then restricted demand shall be treated as contract demand

General purpose consumers with Contract Demand (CD) < 70 KVA shall be treated as LT consumers for tariff purposes imespective of level of supply voltage. As per Regula-
tion 76 (1) (c) of OERC Distribution (Conditions of Supply) Code, 2004 the supply for load above 5 KW upto and including 70 KVA shall be in 2-phase, 3-wires or 3-phase,
3 or 4 wires at 400 volts between phases.

Own Your Transformer — "OYT Scheme” is intended for the existing individual LT domestic, individual/Group General Purpose consumers who would like to avail single point
supply by owning their distribution transformer. In such a case licensee would extend a special concession of 5% rebate on the total electricity bill (except electricity duty and
meter rent) of the respective category apart from the normal rebate on the payment of the bill by the due date. If the payment is not made within due date no rebate, either
normal or special is payable. The maintenance of the ‘OYT transformer shall be made by DISCOM utilities. For removal of doubt it is clarified that the "OYT Scheme” is not
applicable to any existing or new HT/EHT consumer.

Power factor penalty shall be i) 0.5% for every 1% fall from 82% upto and including 70% plus |, i) 1% for every 1% fall below 70% upto and including 30% plus, iii) 2% for
every 1% fall below 30% . The penalty shall be on the monthly demand charges and energy charges. There shall not be any power factor penalty for leading power factor,
(Please see the detailed order for the category of consumers on whom power factor penalty shall be levied.)

The power factor incentive shall be applicable to the consumers who pay power factor penalty in the following rate:

The rate of power factor incentive shall be 0.5% for every 1% rise above the PF of 97% up to and including 100% on the monthly demand charges and energy charges.
The rural LT domestic consumers shall get 5 paise per unit rebate in addition to existing prompt payment rebate who draw their power through correct meter and pay the bill in time:
2% rebate over and above nomal rebate shall be allowed on the bill to the LT domestic and single phase general purpose category of consumers only over and above all
the rebates who pay through digital means. This rebate shall be applicable on the current maonth bill if paid in full.

2% rebate shall be allowed to all pre-paid consumers on pre-paid amount.

A Special rebate to the LT single phase consumers in addition to any other rebate he is otherwise eligible for shall be allowed at the end of the financial year (the bill for month
of March) if he has paid the bill for all the 12 months of the financial year consistently without fail within due date during the relevant financial year. The amount of rebate shall
be equal to the rebate of the month of March for timely payment of bill

The Educational Institution (Specified Public Purpose) having attached hostel and / or residential colony who draw power through a single meter in HT shall be eligible to be
billed 15% of their energy drawal in HT bulk supply domestic category.

The printout of the record of the static meter relating to MD, PF, number and period of interruption shall be supplied to the consumer wherever possible with a payment of
Rs.500/- by the consumer for monthly record.

Charging of electric vehicles shall be treated as GP category.

Tariff as approved shall be applicable in addition to other charges as approved in this Tariff order we.f. 01.05.2020
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